

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

YONAS FIKRE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANDRIANNA D. KASTANEK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654

LENA MASRI
GADEIR ABBAS
JUSTIN SADOWSKY
HANNAH MULLEN

CAIR LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
453 New Jersey Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003

LINDSAY C. HARRISON
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6865
LHarrison@jenner.com

BRANDON MAYFIELD
LAW OFFICE OF BRANDON
MAYFIELD, LLC
14631 SW Millikan Way,
Beaverton, OR 97003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

I. Legal Background 5

II. Factual Background..... 6

III. Proceedings Below 8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE
PETITION 13

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Does Not
Implicate Any Circuit Split..... 13

II. The Question Presented Is A
Factbound, Narrow Issue Of Limited
Significance That Is Within The
Government’s Control. 18

III. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held That
Fikre’s Claims Were Not Mooted By
The Courtright Declaration. 19

IV. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For The
Court’s Review. 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	5, 6, 14, 20, 23
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	10
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	5, 6
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	3, 20, 23, 26
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	9
<i>Long v. Pecoske</i> , 38 F.4th 417 (4th Cir. 2022).....	2, 3, 14, 15, 16, 22
<i>Los Angeles County v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	6, 9, 20
<i>Mokdad v. Sessions</i> , 876 F.3d 167 (6th Cir. 2017)	2, 3, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	6, 20
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 x(1953)	5, 19, 20, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	5
----------------------------------------	---

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(C)(iii)(I) 7
49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(G)(i)..... 7
49 U.S.C. § 44926(a) 8
49 U.S.C. § 44926(b)(1) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

49 C.F.R. § 1560.201 8
49 C.F.R. § 1560.203 8
49 C.F.R. § 1560.205 8
49 C.F.R. § 1560.207 8
